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KISAN DRONE YATRA: WHAT IS KISAN DRONE?  
 As Prime Minister Narendra Modi flags off 100 Kisan drones on Saturday, 

this move will aim to support the farmers and further boost the spraying of 
pesticides in farms across India through the use of drones. Addressing a 
virtual event, PM Modi spoke to the farmers who were gathered at Manesar 
from where the 'Kisan Drone Yatra' was flagged off. Speaking during this 
while, he said that the occasion is the best example of how far the country 
can go if policies are drafted with the right spirit. 
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 Speaking on his vision of 

encouraging drone startups in the 

country, PM Modi also assured that full 

government support will be extended to 

the people and thus India will soon 

become a global leader in the sector.  

 While the campaign has been launched 

for several states including the poll-

bound states on Saturday, here are the 

few things that you need to know about 

Kisan Drone Yatra. 

 

DETAILS ON KISAN DRONE YATRA 

 The drones have been launched with the aim to boost the agricultural sector 

of the country.  

 It will help in promoting crop assessment, digitisation of land records and 

will further aid in spraying insecticides and nutrients evenly on farmlands. 

 The Kisan Drone has also been launched with the motive to promote 

chemical-free natural farming in view of the statement made by Union 

Finance Minister Nirmala Sitharaman in her budget speech. 

 Apart from that, it will be also used for carrying vegetables, fruits, fish, and 

other products directly from the farms to the market which will not only 

cause minimal damage but will use provide time consumption and more 

profits. 

 The development of the drone market will also help in generating 

employment opportunities in the country 

 Emphasis will be given towards introducing the new technology to the 

farmers and further educating them about its usage. 

 
NIGHT POLLINATORS: HOW MOTHS HELP THE 
HIMALAYAS 

 These insects have so far received less scientific attention than bees and 
butterflies 

 Moths are vital to pollination in the Himalayan ecosystem of northeast India, 
reveals a recent study. The study establishes 91 species of moths as potential 
pollinators of 21 plant families in Sikkim and Arunachal Pradesh in 
the northeastern Himalayas. 
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 The results assume significance as a majority of the pollination-related 
studies are based on diurnal pollinators (bees and butterflies) and the role 
of nocturnal pollinators have so far received less scientific attention. 

 The details of the study were recently published in Scientific Reports, a 
publication from the Nature group of journals. 

 “In the present study about 65% moths (91 species) carried sufficient 
quantities of pollen grains to be considered as potential pollinators. 
Teliphasa sp. (Crambidae) and Cuculia sp. (Noctuidae) are found to carry the 
highest quantity of pollen,” the paper reads. 

 Navneet Singh, lead author of the study, said that Geometridae (geometer 
moths) and Erebidae (erebid moths, tiger moths, lichen moths, among 
others) turned out to be the most important moth families for pollen 
transportation in the Himalayan region. 

 “We also found frequent interaction of moths with Betulaceae, Fabaceae, 
Rosaceae and Ericaceae . Though the Betulaceae is predominantly a wind-
pollinated plant family, some recent studies indicate that wind-pollinated 
plant families also benefit from enhanced dispersal by insects,” Dr. Singh, 
who is associated with the Zoological Survey of India (ZSI), added. 
 
MUTUAL BENEFIT 

 Another interesting outcome of the study is that the moth species Achaea 
janata (a well-known pest of various economically important plants) was 
identified as a potential pollinator of three plant families, indicating that 
moths can provide net benefits as pollinators even when acting as larval 
herbivores of the same species. 

 According to Dr. Singh and his fellow authors, the research, which is part of 
a project funded by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, 
was among very few large scale studies at a global level where the research 
team studied the effect of various seasons and different altitudes on the 
pollination ecology of moths. 

 The research is based on the field work conducted in the Himalayan terrains, 
from the foot hills to elevations up to 3,000 m.  

 Dhriti Banerjee, Director of ZSI, said that generally moths are considered 
mysterious denizens of nights, and for a long time they were better known 
as pest species. “This study revealed the importance of moths in nature. 
When we are sleeping in our bedrooms, they are tirelessly working for the 
ecosystems to work, on which our survival is invariably dependent, and are 
helping in a great way towards food security,” Dr. Banerjee said. 

 
MUMBAI TO HOST IOC SESSION IN 2023 

 The International Olympic Committee (IOC) on Saturday awarded India the 
right to host the IOC session in Mumbai next year. 
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 Nita Ambani, the Indian representative on the committee, described it as “a 
significant development for the country’s Olympic aspiration.” 

 India will host the session for the first time since 1983. 
 Mumbai received a historic 99% of the votes in favour of its bid from the 

delegates participating in the process, with 75 members endorsing its 
candidature in the session held at Beijing. 

 An IOC session is the annual meeting of the members of the IOC, comprising 
101 voting members and 45 honorary members. 

 “The Olympic Movement is back in India after a 40-year wait. I am truly 
grateful to the International Olympic Committee for entrusting India with 
the honour of hosting the IOC Session in Mumbai in 2023,” said Nita Ambani, 
the first woman to be elected as an IOC member from India. 

 Apart from Nita Ambani, IOA president Narinder Batra, Sports Minister 
Anurag Thakur, and India’s first individual Olympic gold medallist Abhinav 
Bindra were part of the Indian delegation. 
 

MH-60 ROMEO HELICOPTERS 
Under a $2.6 billion deal, India will buy 24 MH-60 Romeo helicopters from 
Lockheed Martin for the Indian Navy 

 American defence major firm Lockheed Martin today shared the first photo 

of first picture of the MH-60 Romeo 

multi-role helicopter for the Indian 

Navy in Indian colours. 

 Under a $2.6 billion deal, India will 

buy 24 MH-60 Romeo helicopters 

from Lockheed Martin for the Indian 

Navy.  

 The helicopters are designed to 

operate from frigates, destroyers, 

cruisers and aircraft carriers. 

 The MH-60R is known as “the world’s 

most advanced maritime helicopter." And for good reason – there’s already 

more than 300 of them operating worldwide. 

 Currently deployed with the US Navy as the primary anti-submarine warfare 

anti-surface weapon system for open ocean and littoral zones, the 

helicopters are considered the world's most advanced maritime helicopter. 

 Designed for hunting submarines as well as knocking out ships and 

conducting search-and-rescue operations at sea, the Lockheed Martin-built 
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helicopters, would replace India's aging fleet of British-made Sea King 

helicopters. 

According to the details available in the official website of Lockheed 

Martin the MH-60 Romeo multi-role helicopter is equipped with the 

following features: 

• Spotting underwater enemies 

• Detecting and engaging enemy threats 

• Sharing information with other assets to defeat the threat 

• Switching missions with ease 

• Living on ships and operating from shore 

• Multitasking 

• Lifting heavy cargo 

• Surviving the most extreme weather 

 According to industry experts, it is the most capable naval helicopter 

available today designed to operate from frigates, destroyers, cruisers and 

aircraft carriers. 

 As the Navy's next generation submarine hunter and anti-surface warfare 

helicopter, the MH-60R Seahawk is considered to be the cornerstone of the 

Navy's Helicopter Concept of Operations. 

 According to US Naval Air System Command, the MH-60R Seahawk missions 

are anti-submarine warfare, anti-surface warfare, surveillance, 

communications relay, combat search and rescue, naval gunfire support and 

logistics support. 
 

 
CAN DARK MATTER BE COMPOSED, EVEN 
PARTLY, OF BLACK HOLES? 
Most ‘visible’ galaxies are like discs embedded in a dark matter halo that is 
much larger in size 

 Astronomical observations suggest that a significant part of the universe is 
made up of dark matter which interacts with the rest of the universe only 
through the gravitational pull. Many large lab experiments have tried to 
detect elementary particles that could be candidates for dark matter. 
However, such dark matter particles have not been detected until now. So, 
the question arises – could dark matter be composed, at least partly, of 
compact objects such as black holes? New research by an international team 
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of scientists, presents a new way of addressing this question. The paper has 
been accepted for publication in The Astrophysical Journal Letters. 

 Several astronomical observations suggest that all galaxies are embedded in 
a “halo” of dark matter. The “visible” galaxy is like a disc embedded in a dark 
matter halo that is much larger in size. “One hypothesis is that dark matter 
comprises a large number of compact objects such as primordial black 
holes,” says P. Ajith from International Centre for Theoretical Sciences, 
Bengaluru, in an email to The Hindu. 

 He is the senior author of the paper and an expert on gravitational waves. 
 
PRIMORDIAL BLACK HOLES 

 When the universe was very young, hot and dense – soon after the Big Bang, 
it must have had quantum fluctuations of its density. This, in turn, would 
have caused some regions to become extremely dense, and therefore, to 
collapse under their own gravity to form the primordial black holes. 

 “While we have no conclusive evidence of spotting these objects, some of the 
binary black hole mergers detected by the LIGO gravitational wave detectors 
might be primordial black holes. The question is open,” says Prof. Ajith. From 
a theoretical standpoint, there is good reason to believe that primordial 
black holes did form in the young universe. 
GRAVITATIONAL LENSING 

 The paper explores 
what happens when 
such objects get in 
the way of 
gravitational waves 
travelling towards 
the Earth from the 
distance. They 
invoke a 
phenomenon called 
gravitational 
lensing that is used 
regularly in 
astronomy. When 
light travels 
through space and 
passes near a 
massive or compact body – a star, a galaxy or a black hole, for example, the 
intense gravity of that body may attract the light towards it, bending it from 
its rectilinear (straight line) path. 

 This phenomenon is known as gravitational lensing and was first observed 
by Arthur Eddington in 1919. Massive objects like galaxies can bend light 
significantly, producing multiple images, this is called strong lensing. Lighter 
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objects like stars or black holes bend light less, and this is called 
microlensing. A similar lensing can happen to gravitational waves travelling 
towards the Earth, and this would leave signatures in the detected 
gravitational waves. This can be used to detect the presence, or the existence, 
of primordial black holes. 
ASSESSING DARK MATTER 

 Until now, individual black holes have not marked out these signatures on 
gravitational waves detected by the LIGO-VIRGO detectors. However, if all of 
the dark matter is made of primordial black holes, they should have 
produced detectable signatures on the gravitational wave signals. The 
researchers use the non-observation of the lensing signatures to assess what 
fraction of the dark matter could be made of black holes. 
NEW AVENUE 

 “This provides a new way of constraining the nature of dark matter,” says 
Prof Ajith. He adds, “Our study concludes that black holes in the mass range 
from a hundred to a million solar masses can contribute only up to 50-80% 
of the dark matter in the universe.” This is an upper limit and the actual 
fraction can be much smaller. “These upper limits will get better and better 
with more and more observations.” 

 The work is significant in being the first to use this method, which presents 
a new avenue for probing dark matter. 
 
 

HOW DID THE ABG SHIPYARD FRAUD HAPPEN? 

What is the exposure of ICICI Bank, SBI and other banks? Why did the 
corporate debt restructuring fail?  

 The story so far: In early February, the Central Bureau of Investigation 
(CBI) filed a first information report (FIR) against the former top 
officials of ABG Shipyard in the biggest known case of bank fraud in the 
country. Former officials have been charged with causing “wrongful 
loss” of ₹22,842 crore to an ICICI Bank-led consortium of banks that 
also includes the State Bank of India. The Congress has accused the 
Bharatiya Janata Party government of a delay in filing the FIR, an 
allegation the BJP has dismissed. Earlier, in 2018, diamond merchants 
Nirav Modi and Mehul Choksi had committed fraud using unauthorised 
letters of undertaking that caused a loss of more than ₹11,000 crore to 
Punjab National Bank. 
WHEN DID TROUBLES AT ABG SHIPYARD BEGIN? 

 ABG Shipyard, which just about a decade ago called itself India’s largest 
shipbuilding and ship repair company in the private sector, saw an 
accelerated fall in its financial well-being after 2011-12, the year in which it 
made its highest revenues. Within two years of that, it had slipped into 
losses. By 2014-15, its revenues were just one-sixth of its peak. In its heyday, 
ABG Shipyard regularly highlighted its ability to construct all types of quality 
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ships, offshore rigs and specialised vessels. It also got orders from the 
Government. 

 The fall in its fortunes is linked to the global crisis that impacted the whole 
shipping industry. The SBI, recounting the history of this case in its 
complaint letter to the CBI, traces the crisis to a fall in commodity demand 
and prices and, subsequently, a fall in cargo demand. This, it says, led to 
order cancellations and an inventory pile-up, which then reflected in the 
books as a severe financial problem. 

 With the situation worsening, in March 2014, the high debt-laden ABG 
Shipyard undertook a Corporate Debt Restructuring scheme, according to 
which its lenders gave it a breather by allowing for a brief moratorium on 
interest rates, an extension of the repayment period, a reduction in interest 
rates, among other such measures. By the next year, when it incurred a huge 
loss of over ₹900 crore, its long-term borrowings, largely from banks, had 
crossed ₹4,300 crore. 

 The debt restructuring exercise failed, with the company itself admitting in 
a BSE notice that it had defaulted in loan payment as well as in the terms of 
the scheme. This was when the consortium of banks declared the ABG 
Shipyard accounts as a non-performing asset, but backdated with effect from 
November 30, 2013. 

 After such a declaration, in 2017, ICICI successfully introduced insolvency 
proceedings against ABG Shipyard at the National Company Law Tribunal, 
which in April 2019 ordered its liquidation. That process is still underway, 
the SBI in a statement said a few days ago. The claim amount for ICICI Bank 
from ABG Shipyard is ₹7,089 crore; IDBI Bank comes next (₹3,639 crore), 
followed by SBI (₹2,925 crore). This is as per the data shared by the SBI in 
its complaint letter. 
 
WHEN DID THE SCAM TAKE PLACE? 

 The fraud came to light when Ernst&Young (EY), which was appointed as a 
forensic auditor in 2018, submitted its report in January 2019. The period 
studied was between April 2012 and July 2017. The report, the SBI letter 
says, reveals that the accused —Rishi Kamlesh Agarwal (who was the 
Chairman and MD), Santhanam Muthaswamy (Executive Director), Ashwini 
Kumar (Director), Sushil Kumar Agarwal (Director), and Ravi Vimal Nevetia 
(Director) — “have colluded together and committed illegal activities 
including diversion of funds, misappropriation and criminal breach of trust 
and for purposes other than for the purpose for which the funds are released 
by the bank.” However, the letter also said that “the involvement of unknown 
persons and public servants may also be examined during investigation.” 

 The Hindu reported that the “funds were allegedly used for unstated 
purposes, investments were made through a Singapore-based subsidiary 
and there were payouts running into hundreds of crores to related parties. 
Properties were also bought from the funds provided by ABG Shipyard.” 
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 The SBI filed the first complaint in November 2019. Even though ICICI Bank 
led the consortium, it was SBI that filed a complaint, it being the largest 
public sector bank among ABG Shipyard bankers. A recent SBI statement 
says there was “continuous engagement” with the CBI after this. 

 The second complaint, which clarified some of the questions raised by the 
investigating agency, was filed in August 2020. This was the basis of the FIR 
that came about in the first week of February. 

 Almost all the banks in the consortium had reported the account as fraud 
within about a year of the EY forensic audit report. 

 The first to do so was Exim Bank (March 2019). This was followed by ICICI 
Bank (April 2019). SBI did so in June that year. 
 
WHAT WERE THE CLARIFICATIONS SOUGHT BY THE CBI AFTER THE SBI’S 
FIRST COMPLAINT? 

 In March 2020, the CBI had sought clarifications on the SBI’s initial 
complaint. The first of these pointed to the absence of any internal 
investigation. The SBI responded to this by pointing to the process by which 
it declared the account a fraud. This, notably, happened some months before 
its first complaint letter. The CBI follow-up also had a query on the timing 
and specific instances of the fraud. To this, the SBI has referred to the EY 
report, which again was the very basis of the first complaint. One other CBI 
query in the March 2020 follow-up raised the issue of consent of other 
consortium members in filing the complaint. This, the SBI responded to by 
saying it hadn’t received the mandate of the other members at the time of 
filing of the first complaint but that many of them had provided consent for 
the same in meetings thereon. 

 The SBI has claimed in a release that at no point was there any effort to delay 
the process to recover the dues. “Typically when fraud is declared, an initial 
complaint is preferred with the CBI, and based on their inquiries further 
information is gathered. In a few cases, when substantial additional 
information is gathered, a second complaint incorporating full and complete 
details is filed which forms the basis for the FIR,” it said in the release. 
 
WHAT IS THE OPPOSITION SAYING? 

 Congress general secretary Randeep Singh Surjewala has asked why an FIR 
wasn’t lodged despite the liquidation process starting five years ago, and the 
account being declared a fraud in 2019. 

 Finance Minister Nirmala Sitharaman, in response, has said, “In fact 
November 2013 is when it was declared a non-performing asset (NPA). After 
that, because a consortium of banks have had business with them, they have 
all sat together to see how best any restructuring can be done, which is a due 
process done for any account under stress — more so because it’s a big 
account and also was becoming an NPA.” She said, “However, overall, not just 
for this account, in general, for any account it takes 52 to 54 months to 



 

10 | P a g e  

scrutinise it. To the banks’ credit they have taken lesser time than what is 
normally the average to detect this kind of fraud.” 

 
TRADE PACT TO BOOST JEWELLERY EXPORTS TO 
UAE, SAYS SECRETARY 

India eases tariff on gold imports, jewellery gets zero-duty access to UAE 
market 

 The domestic jewellery sector is set to get a ‘huge’ export boost in the United 
Arab Emirates (UAE) market as it would get duty-free access there, while the 
gulf nation would gain greater access to the gold market here as India would 
offer duty concessions on import of up to 200 tonnes, Commerce Secretary 
B.V.R. Subrahmanyam said on Saturday. 

 India has agreed to concessional import duties on gold imports of up to 200 
tonnes per year. India imported about 70 tonnes of gold from the UAE in 
FY21. 

 “We are a major importer of gold. India imports about 800 tonnes of gold 
every year. In this... agreement, we have given them (UAE) a TRQ [tariff rate 
quota] of 200 tonnes where the tariff (or import duty) in perpetuity will be 
1% less than the tariff charged for the rest of the world. [So], the UAE has a 
1% price advantage in gold bars. That... means those 200 tonnes will be 
diverted to the UAE,” the Secretary told reporters here. He said the biggest 
gain for India is “we get zero-duty access” to the UAE market for domestic 
jewellery. There was a 5% duty on Indian jewellery and now, “it’s gone to 
zero”; so the gem and jewellery sector is “gung-ho”, he added. 

 TRQ is a quota for imports that enter India at specified tariffs. After the quota 
is reached, a higher tariff applies on additional imports. 

 India and the UAE on Friday signed a comprehensive economic partnership 
agreement, under which a number of domestic goods would get zero-duty 
access to the UAE market. The pact may take effect in April or May. 
 

Question 1 : The Indian banking sector is facing the problem of heavy 
NPAs. Which among the following industries has contributed least to 
the level of NPAs ? 
a) Real estate sector  b) Iron and steel 
c) Software and BPO  d) Infrastructural development 
Answer : c 
 
Question 2 : Which of the following is not part of criteria laid down by 
RBI for NPA ? 
a) Interest on loan remains overdue for a period of 90 days. 
b) Interest on loan taken for a long-duration agricultural crop remains 
unpaid for one crop season. 



 

11 | P a g e  

c) Interest on loan taken for a short duration agricultural crop remains 
unpaid for two crop seasons. 
d) Interest on loan taken to purchase personal asset remains overdue 
for 60 days. 
Answer : d 
 
Question 3 : Which of the following statements is correct regarding 
Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement 
of Security Interest Act,2002 ? 
a) The act enables banks to recover NPAs through easy disposal of 
secured assets. 
b) The act enables banks to do multiple lending on deposits received 
by the public. 
c) The act requires courts to give priority to cases involving NPAs of 
banks. 
d) None of the above . 
Answer : a 
 
4) Assertion (A): Dark matters in the universe are hard to detect. 
Reason ®: Dark matter easily interacts with the electromagnetic force. 
Select the correct answer using the codes given below: 

 a.  Both A and R is true and R is the correct explanation of A 
 b.  Both A and R is true but R is not the correct explanation ofA 
 c.  A is true but R is false 
 d.  A is false but R is true 

Answer : c 
 Unlike normal matter, dark matter does not interact with the 

electromagnetic force. 
 This means it does not absorb, reflect or emit light, making it extremely 

hard to spot. 
 In fact, researchers have been able to infer the existence of dark matter 

only from the gravitational effect it seems to have on visible matter.  
 Its gravitational force prevents stars in our Milky Way from flying 

apart. 
 
Question 5 : Anchor Banks refer to 
a) Public-sector banks that will drive the consolidation process among 
the state-owned banks. 
b) Public-sector banks that are providing most of the infrastructural 
financing. 
c) Public-sector banks that will coordinate banking activities in a 
district. 
d) Public-sector banks that have been classified as Domestic 
Systemically Important Banks (D-SIBs). 
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Answer : a 
 
Question 6 : The government has launched Mission Indradhanush as a 
seven-pronged plan to resolve the problems faced by public-sector 
banks. Which of the following recommendation is not part of mission 
Indradhanush ? 
a) Capital infusion in public-sector banks 
b) Regular gyan sangam to discuss state of banks 
c) Infusion of technology in functioning of banks 
d) Reduction in government interference in the appointments of 
public-sector banks 
Answer : c 
 
Question 7 : Which of the following statements is/are correct regarding 
monetary transmission? 
1. It refers to the process by which a central bank’s monetary policy 

decisions are passed on to the financial markets. 
2. Rising non-performing assets (NPAs) and higher returns on small 

saving schemes may hinder effective monetary transmission. 
3. Lowering of CRR and SLR requirements may help ensure effective 

monetary transmission. 
Select the correct answer using the codes given below : 
a) 1 and 3 only   b) 2 and 3 only  
c) 1 and 2 only   d) 1, 2, and 3 
Answer : d 
 
Question 8 : Which of the following are probable benefits of 
securitization, in which assets are transformed into security? 
1. For the owner of the asset, it improves the liquidity position as the 

future receivables are replaced by cash. 
2. It improves the channelization of money in the economy. 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct ? 
a) 1 only  b)  2 only  c) Both 1 and 2      d) Neither 1 nor 2 
Answer : c 
 
Question 9 : What is the purpose of forming Banks Board Bureau ? 
1. The bureau will recommend appointment of senior officials in 

public-sector banks and thus, will insulate public-sector banks from 
government interference . 

2. The bureau will inspect the level of NPAs of public-sector banks. 
3. The bureau will identify the best practices in private-sector banks 

and seek their implementation in public sector banks. 
Select the correct answer using the codes given below : 
a) 1 only    b) 2 and 3 only 
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c) 1 and 2 only   d) 1, 2, and 3 
Answer : a 
 
Question 10 : Consider the following statements regarding Basel 
norms: 
1. Basel norms are standards of capital adequacy for banks across the 

world. 
2. At present, banks are adhering to Basel III norms. 
3. Basel norms are mandatory for banks in India. 
Select the correct answer using the codes given below : 
a) 1 only   b) 2 and 3 only 
c) 1 and 3 only  d) 1, 2, and 3 
Answer : c 
 
Q11. Chemical-free natural farming will be promoted throughout the 
country, with a focus on farmers’ lands in 5-km wide corridors along 
the Ganga, at the first stage. Which of the following are possible 
advantages of this move of the government as proposed in the Budget? 
1. Cleaning of Ganga River  
2. Conservation of agricultural biodiversity 
3. Promotion of biofertilizers, city compost and farm manure 
Select the correct answer from the codes given below 
a. 1 and 2 only   b. 2 and 3 only  
c. 3 only    d. 1, 2 and 3 
Answer : d 
1. The recent spotlight on zero budget natural farming found an echo in the 
Budget speech, with the banks of the Ganga identified as the next focal point 
to promote agricultural practises that eschew chemical fertilisers. 
2. Chemical-free natural farming will be promoted throughout the country, 
with a focus on farmers’ lands in 5-km wide corridors along the Ganga, at the 
first stage. 
3. The government is also aiming at integrating the chemicalfree approach 
into a long-term policy by including it in the agricultural education 
curriculum. 
4. Last month, the Prime Minister called for a zero budget natural farming 
(ZBNF) method to be adopted as a mass movement across the country. The 
Centre has sanctioned support for converting four lakh additional hectares 
of farmland in eight States to use the method. 
5. These schemes were sanctioned for financial support under the 
Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana scheme, meant to promote organic 
farming and soil health, Vedic farming, ZBNF and a host of other traditional 
methods. 
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6. In the 2022-23 Budget, the scheme has been submerged into an enlarged 
Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana scheme. So it is unclear exactly how much 
funds have been allocated to natural farming. 
 
Q12. Which of the following are possible uses of KISAN DRONES as 
proposed in the Budget 2022-2023? 
1. Crop assessment   2. Digitisation of land records 
3. Spraying of insecticides  4. Applying nutrients on fields 
Select the correct answer using the codes given below. 
a. 1 and 4 only   b. 2, 3 and 4 only 
c. 2 and 3 only   d. 1, 2, 3 and 4 
Answer : d 

 Agri-tech: drones, start-up fund in focus  
1. The emerging agri-tech sector has been enthused by the abundance of 
digital farming references in the Union Budget speech. 
2. For delivery of digital and hi-tech services to farmers with the involvement 
of public sector research and extension institutions along with private agri-
tech players and stakeholders of agri-value chain, a scheme through PPP 
[public-private partnership] mode will be launched. 
3. A fund with blended capital, raised under the co-investment model, would 
be facilitated through NABARD. This is to finance start-ups for agriculture 
and rural enterprise, relevant for farm produce value chain. 
4. The activities for these start-ups will include, inter alia, support for FPOs, 
machinery for farmers on a rental basis and technology, including IT-based 
support. 
KISAN DRONES: 
1. With a wider focus on drone technology, the Finance Minister promised to 
promote the use of “Kisan drones” for crop assessment, digitisation of land 
records, and spraying of insecticides and nutrients on fields. 
2. The expansion of technology from just tractors and agrimachinery to 
‘Kisan drones’ shows rising interest in the application of IoT in the sector. 
3. In fact, the Budget speech emphasised the efficient use of land resources 
via technology. 
4. States will be encouraged to adopt Unique Land Parcel Identification 
Number to facilitate IT-based management of records. The facility for 
transliteration of land records across any of the Schedule VIII languages will 
also be rolled out. 
5. The adoption or linkage with National Generic Document Registration 
System (NGDRS) with the ‘One-Nation OneRegistration Software’, will be 
promoted as an option for a uniform process for registration and ‘anywhere 
registration’ of deeds and documents. 
 
Q13. Consider the following statements about the Nonfungible tokens 
or NFTs 
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1. NFTs are unique cryptographic tokens that exist on a blockchain and 
cannot be replicated. 
2. NFTs can be used to represent real-world items like artwork and 
real-estate. 
3. "Tokenizing" these real-world tangible assets allows them to be 
bought, sold, and traded more efficiently while reducing the 
probability of fraud. 
4. NFTs can also be used to represent individuals' identities, property 
rights, and more 
Select the correct answer using the codes given below. 
a. 1 and 4 only   b. 2, 3 and 4 only  
c. 2 and 3 only   d. 1, 2, 3 and 4 
Answer : d 
Non-fungible tokens or NFTs are cryptographic assets on a blockchain 
with unique identification codes and metadata that distinguish them 
from each other. Unlike cryptocurrencies, they cannot be traded or 
exchanged at equivalency. This differs from fungible tokens like 
cryptocurrencies, which are identical to each other and, therefore, can 
be used as a medium for commercial transactions. 
Key Points: 
 NFTs are unique cryptographic tokens that exist on a blockchain and 
cannot be replicated. 
 NFTs can be used to represent real-world items like artwork and real-
estate. 
 "Tokenizing" these real-world tangible assets allows them to be 
bought, sold, and traded more efficiently while reducing the 
probability of fraud. 
 NFTs can also be used to represent individuals' identities, property 
rights, and more. 

 

14.Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 

1. Majority of the universe is dark matter. 

2. Dark matter attracts and holds galaxies together. 
[A] 1 only   [B] 2 only 
[C] Both 1 and 2  [D] Neither 1 nor 2 
Answer: B 
 Statement 1 is incorrect: Roughly 68% of the universe is dark 

energy. Dark matter makes up about 27%. The rest – everything on 
Earth, everything ever observed with all of our instruments, all 
normal matter – adds up to less than 5% of the universe.  

 Statement 2 is correct: Dark matter attracts and holds galaxies 
together while dark energy repels and causes the expansion of our 
universe. Both components are invisible. 
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15) Which of the following is a correct pair with respect to MH-60 
Romeo Seahawks sometimes seen in the news recently? 
a.  U.S.A – Maritime Helicopter 
b.  Russia – Torpedo 
c.  U.S.A – Stealth Submarine 
d.  Russia – Surface to surface missile 
Answer : a 
 The U.S administration has recently approved the sale of 24 multi-

role MH-60 Romeo Seahawk helicopters to India. 
 It is considered the world's most advanced maritime helicopter. 
 The choppers will provide the Indian defence forces with the 

capability to perform anti-surface and anti-submarine warfare 
missions.  

 

16.Which of the statements given above is/are correct  
1. Under a $2.6 billion deal, India will buy 24 MH-60 Romeo helicopters 

for the Indian Navy 
2. It is manufactured by boing company 
3. Its  other name is seahawk 

A. Only -1  B. Only-2  C. 1&3   D. 1,2&3 
Ans -c 
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